No A-35021/1/2022-(GW Estt)

भारत सरकार

Government of India

जल शक्ति मंत्रालय

Ministry of Jal Shakti

जल संसाधन नदी विकास और गंगा संरक्षण विभाग

Department of Water Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation

Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi, Dated 22nd September, 2023.

OFFICE ORDER

The President is pleased to appoint Dr. Sunil Kumar Ambast, Principal Scientist & Joint Director (Education), Indian Council for Agricultural Research-National Institute of Biotic Stress Management, Baronda, Raipur to the post of Chairman, Central Ground Water Board (CGWB) in Level-15 of the Pay Matrix, on deputation basis for a period of 05 years w.e.f. the date of assumption of charge of the post, or till attaining the age of superannuation, or until further orders, whichever is the earliest.

2. Regulation of pay & allowance and etc. will be governed as per extant guidelines of the Government of India for deputation.

(Shalini Gupta)
Under Secretary to the Government of India
Tel: 011-23716928

То

- 1. Dr. Sunil Kumar Ambast, Principal Scientist & Joint Director (Education), Indian Council for Agricultural Research-National Institute of Biotic Stress Management, Baronda, Raipur, Chattisgarh-493225.
- 2. Shri Malay Bisht, Senior Administrative Officer, Indian Council for Agricultural Research-National Institute of Biotic Stress Management, Baronda, Raipur, Chattisgarh-493225 w.r.t. No. 1-28/NIBSM/2013/1180 dated 08.12.2022 with the request to relieve Dr. Sunil Kumar, PA&JS immediately.
- 3. Director (Administration), Central Ground Water Board, NH-IV, Faridabad.
- 4. Department of Personnel and Training, (Shri Subir Kumar, Under Secretary), North Block, New Delhi w.r.t. the communication No. 9/14/2023-EO(SM.II) dated 16.09.2023.
- 5. Secretary, UPSC, Dholpur House, Shahjahan Road, New Delhi-110069 for information with respect to UPSC's letter No.3/64(3)/2023-ADT-2 dated 23.05.2023.
- 6. Director (GW)/Director (GWE)/ DS (GWE)/Director (Vigilance), Do WR, RD&GR, Ministry of Jal Shakti.
- 7. All Heads of organizations under D/o WR,RD&GR, Ministry of JalShakti.
- 8. Pay & Accounts Officer, D/o WR, RD&GR, Ministry of Jal Shakti.
- 9. Pay & Accounts Officer, NH-IV, CGWB, Faridabad.
- 10. NIC cell, DoWR, RD&GR for uploading on the website of this Department.

A-35021/1/2022-(GW Estt) Section-MOWR

1/88221/2023

11. Guard File.

Copy for information to-

- 1. PS to Hon'ble Minister (MoJS)/PS to Hon'ble MoS(MoJS)
- 2. PPS to Secretary (WR, RD&GR) /Special Secretary (WR,RD&GR)/PPS to JS &FA / PPS to JS (Admn.), DoWR,RD&GR.